

HAWAII STATE ENERGY OFFICE STATE OF HAWAII

JOSH GREEN, M.D.
GOVERNOR

MARK B. GLICK CHIEF ENERGY OFFICER

235 South Beretania Street, 5th Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Telephone: Web:

(808) 587-3807 energy.hawaii.gov

Testimony of MARK B. GLICK, Chief Energy Officer

before the SENATE COMMITTEES ON WATER & LAND AND AGRICULTURE & ENVIRONMENT

Friday, February 10, 2023 1:00 PM State Capitol, Conference Room 224 and Videoconference

Providing COMMENTS on SB 1521

RELATING TO SUSTAINABLE LAND USE.

Chairs Inouye and Gabbard, Vice Chairs Elefante and Richards, and Members of the Committees, the Hawaii State Energy Office (HSEO) offers comments SB 1521 which requires the Office of Planning and Sustainable Development (OPSD) to create an integrated land use plan for the use of agricultural districts. The measure also requires HSEO, Department of Agriculture, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Department of Transportation, and Hawaii Tourism Authority to update various state functional plans and requires the counties to update their general plans.

HSEO agrees that there is a need to coordinate and plan for the many state and county level goals and stands ready to collaborate with state and county agencies, the private sector, and other stakeholders to support the effort. HRS 225P-5 (a) sets a target "...to sequester more atmospheric carbon and greenhouse gases than emitted within the State as quickly as practicable, but no later than 2045." Per HRS 196-72 (d)(1), the Chief Energy Officer shall formulate, analyze, recommend, and implement specific policies, strategies, and plans, in coordination with public and private sector stakeholders, to cost-effectively and equitably achieve the State's energy goals. HSEO is currently engaging

Hawaii State Energy Office SB 1521 – RELATING TO SUSTAINABLE LAND USE – Comments February 10, 2023 Page 2

with State agencies and stakeholders to discuss the issues raised from this measure and resources necessary to satisfy the requirements including those of HRS 226-55.

Thank you for the opportunity to testify.